AGENDA

Transportation Committee Meeting
Tuesday, June 8, 2021

5:15 PM, Second Floor, VCAB
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/98666333581

Meeting ID: 986 6633 3581
312 626 6799

10.

11.

12.

Call to Order and Roll Call

Adoption/Amendment of Agenda

Adoption/Amendment of Minutes — May 11, 2021 Meeting

Audience Comments

Review of Expenses — May 2021

County Bridge Fund 062, Resolution Butler Twp., Section 21-02160-00-DR

Low Bid Award, County Striping Contract - County MFT Fund 008, Letting held May 20, 2021
Resolution

Low Bid Award, Section 13-05145-00-BR Danville Township Contract — Township Bridge Program Fund
017, Letting held June 2, 2021

County Engineer’s Salary Resolution

Executive Session

A. Pursuant to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) The appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.
B. Pursuant to Illinois Open Meetings Act S ILCS 120/2 (c) (6)

The setting of a price for sale or lease of property owned by the public body.

C. Pursuant to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (¢) (11) Litigation, when an action against,
affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has been filed and is pending before a court
or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an action is probable or imminent,
in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the
closed meeting.

Items of Information
Update on CH 14 Project
Update on Batestown Road Project

Adjournment



Transportation Committee Meeting
Tuesday, May 11, 2021
5:30 p.m., VCAB, Danville, IL

MINUTES
Agenda Item 1 - Call to Order and Roll Call
Committee Chairman Joe Eakle called the Transportation Committee of the Vermilion County Board to order at
5:30 p.m. Upon the call of roll, the following committee members were present: Joe Eakle, Craig Golden, Jerry
Hawker, Diana Frazier-Brenneman and Shelley Mclain. Robert Boyd and Mitch Weaver were excused. 5 present 2
Absent. Also attending the meeting: Adrian Greenwell- County Engineer, Mary Surprenant- CB Member, William
Donahue- Risk Consultant, Cassy Carter-CB Office, and Jennifer Jenkins -County Board Office Manager.

Agenda Item 2 - Adoption of the Agenda
Golden made a motion for the adoption of the agenda, second by Hawker. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 - Approval of the April 20, 2021 minutes
Golden made a motion for the approval of the April 20, 2021 minutes, second by Frazier-Brenneman. Motion
passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 4 - Audience Comments
There were none.

Agenda Item 5 — Review of Expenses from April 2021

Greenwell explained that everything is on track. Office supplies have increased somewhat. Hawker moved, second
by Mclain to approve the bills. Upon the call of roll, the following members voted yes, to-wit: Eakle, Golden,
Hawker, Frazier-Brenneman, and Mclain. 5-yes & 2-absent.

Agenda Item 6 — Resolution- County Bridge Fund 062- Structure Replacements for Township Bridges Sections 18-
02155-00-BR & 18-14144-00-BR with Township Petitions

Greenwell explained that this is for Butler Township and Oakwood Township. This is for the Townships that
petition for the County to assist with bridge projects. We are participating with $30,000 for each project. Golden
moved, seconded by Hawker. Upon the call of roll, the following members voted yes, to-wit: Eakle, Golden,
Hawker, Frazier-Brenneman, and Mclain. 5-yes and 2-absent.

Agenda ltem 7 — Executive Session
None needed.

Agenda Item 8 - Items of Information Adjournment

Greenwell explained that the County striping letting will be held May 20, 2021 @ 10:00 A.M. at the County
Highway Building. There is also a tentative letting for May 27% but they are waiting on a couple of updates on that
and then IDOT will have to review them. This is for a bridge South of Perrysville Road.

Batestown road is moving along as planned. It is almost complete.

Agenda Item 9 — Adjournment
Being no other business, Eakle adjourned the meeting at 5:39 P.M.

Minutes by:
Jennifer Jenkins, Office Manager, County Board



Expense Budget Performance Report
Date Range 12/01/20 - 05/31/21
Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Base Account

Adopted Budget Amended Current Month YD YTD Budget - YTD % Used/
Account Account Description Budget Amendments Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd
Fund 007 - COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND

Department 810 - COUNTY HIGHWAY
Project 00 - GENERAL
EXPENSE

4101 SALARY - PERSONNEL 447,148.00 .00 447,148.00 29,442.10 .00 190,498.63 256,649.37 43
4104 SALARY - OVERTIME 50,000.00 .00 50,000.00 184.41 00 11,836.13 38,163.87 24
4128 SALARY - TECHNICAL/SECRETARY 334,260.00 .00 334,260.00 25,535.40 .00 150,086.53 184,173.47 45
4132 SALARY - SUMMER ,vmwmozzm_. 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 00 .00 .00 15,000.00 0
4149 FICA .00 .00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 +++
4150 IMRF .00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 +++
4151 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 00 00 .00 .00 .00 +++
4152 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 00 00 1] .00 .00 .00 +++
4153 PERSONAL DAYS 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 +++
4155 INSURANCE - LIFE/HEALTH 106,000.00 .00 106,000.00 7,600.00 .00 46,550.00 59,450.00 44
4156 INSURANCE - LIAB/FIRE/BONDS 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00 .00 .00 100,000.00 0
4159 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS 17,000.00 .00 17,000.00 1,098.78 1,000.00 6,585.49 9,414.51 45
4210 SUPPLIES/OFFICE 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 764.83 .00 4,401.55 1,598.45 73
4220 MATERIALS 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 2,286.03 2,421.83 16,548.48 11,029.69 63
4221 FUEL 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 2,589.30 27,197.81 31,938.17 40,864.02 59
4238 SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES .00 00 00 .00 00 .00 00 +++
4251 TRAVEL EXPENSE 2,000.60 .00 2,000.00 .00 .00 00 2,000.00 0
4260 TELEPHONE 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 244,56 00 1,247.11 3,752.89 25
4265 CONTRACTUAL/COMMUNICATIONS 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 00 00 4+
4270 POSTAGE 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 00 .00 513.28 1,986.72 21
4271 CONTRACTUAL/LEGAL FEES 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 0
4291 MAINT/REPAIR - VEHICLES 80,000.00 .00 80,000.00 2,382.03 12,252.78 35,997.56 31,749.66 60
4294 MAINT/REPAIR - BUILDINGS 70,000.00 .00 70,000.00 582.23 3,409.12 7,733.94 58,856.94 16
4300 CONTRACTUAL/EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 185.00 100.00 185.00 715.00 28
4301 CONTRACTUAL/MAINT - ROADS 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 0
4302 BRIDGE REPAIRS 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 0
4315 ELECTRICITY/GAS 24,000.00 .00 24,000.00 956.62 139.84 8,907.93 14,952.23 38
4316 WATER 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 143.25 41.47 447.86 1,510.67 24
4361 CONTRACTUAL/PROF SERVICES 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 125.20 .00 291.20 1,708.80 15
4363 DUES/LICENSE FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +4++
4364 EDUCATION/TRAINING 00 00 .00 .00 00 .00 .00 4+
4410 LAND PURCHASE/EASEMENT 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 e+
4450 OFFICE FURNITURE/EQUIPMENT 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00 .00 .00 539.96 2,460.04 18
4451 VEHICLE LEASE/PURCHASE 125,000.00 .00 125,000.00 .00 00 .00 125,000.00 0
4452 EQUIPMENT LEASE/PURCHASE 110,000.00 .00 110,000.00 .00 00 900.00 109,100.00 1
4499 SUSPEND FILE 0 00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 ++4

Run by Adrian Greenwell on 06/02/2021 09:03:13 AM Page 1 of 3



Expense Budget Performance Report
Date Range 12/01/20 - 05/31/21
Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Base Account

Aunos/
Adopted Budget Amended  Current Month YTD YD Budget - YTD % Used/
Account Account Description Budget Amendments Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd
EXPENSE
4610 TRANSFER 00 00 .00 00 00 .00 00 44+
EXPENSE TOTALS — $1,637,908.00 $0.00  $1,637,908.00 $74,119.74 $46,562.85 $515,208.82  $1,076,136.33  34%
" ($1,637,908.00) $0.00  ($1,637,208.00) ($74,119.74) ($46,562.85)  ($515,208.82) ($1,076,136.33)  34%
($1,637,908.00) $0.00  ($1,637,908.00) ($74,119.74) ($46,562.85)  ($515,208.82) ($1,076,136.33) _ 34%
$1,637,908.00 $0.00  $1,637,908.00 $74,119.74 $46,562.85 $515,208.82  $1,076,136.33

Run by Adrian Greenwell on 06/02/2021 09:03:13 AM

Page 20f 3



\ B Expense Budget Performance Report
- m.,..ﬂr iz », Date Range 12/01/20
Inciuge Rollup Account and Rollup to Base Accoun

Adopted Budget Amended Current Month YD YTD Budget - YTD % Used/
Account I Account Description Budget Amendments Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd
fund 062 - COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
Department 850 - COUNTY BRIDGE
Project 00 - GENERAL
EXPENSE
4343 CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING 380,000.00 .00 380,000.00 3,037.67 .00 (9,484.64) 389,484.64 2
4610 TRANSFER 00 .00 00 .00 .00 00 .00 ++4
EXPENSE TOTALS $380,000.00 $0.00 $380,000.00 $3,037.67 $0.00 ($9,484.64) $389,484.64 2%
Project G0 - GENERAL Totals ™ ($360,000.00) $0.00  ($380,000.00) ($3,037.67) $0.00 $9,484.64  ($369,484.64) 2%
Department 850 - COUNTY BRIDGE Totals _ ($380,000.00) $0.00  ($380,000.00) ($3,037.67) $0.00 $9,484.64  ($389,484.64) 2%
fund 062 - COUNTY BRIDGE FUND Totals $380,000.00 $0.00 $380,000.00 $3,037.67 $0.00 ($9,484.69) $389,484.64
$2,017,908.00 $0.00  52,017,908.00 $77,157.41 $46,562.85 $505,724.18  $1,465,620.97

Run by Adrian Greenwell on 06/02/2021 09:03:13 AM Page 3of 3



COUNTY-TOWNSHIP AID FOR BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM
SECTION 5-501 DIVISION 5 — ROAD AND BRIDGE LAWS OF ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Section 5/5-501 of the Road and Bridge Laws,
Townships that have met all requirements of doing bridge or other work specified in
Section 5/501 entitles them to petition the County Board to levy a sufficient sum to meet
one half the expenses of the engineering, construction or repair of any bridge or other
such work, on condition that said Township shall furnish the other half of the required
amount, and,

WHEREAS, the Townships listed below, have met all the requirements of doing bridge
or other specified in said Section 5/5-501 of said Act, to entitle them to ask the County
Board of said County to appropriate a sufficient sum, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of said Townships for aid
from said County, be and is hereby granted, that the amounts below are hereby
appropriated to meet one half of said expenses for engineering, building or making other
repairs to bridges or other such work. That the money derived from said appropriation
shall be expended for said aid to the Township and County as hereinafter mentioned.

TOWNSHIP SECTION NUMBER AMOUNT

Butler Twp. Section 21-02160-00-DR $3,600
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that 1 (one) certified copy of this Resolution be mailed
to the Vermilion County Highway Department.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois at the June 8, 2021, A.D. Session.

DATED this 8™ day of June, 2021, A.D.

Aye  Nay __ Absent __ Abstain ___

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board

Resolution Number

Page 1 of 2



County Bridge Resolution (062 fund)
Butler Twp. Section 21-02160-00-DR
APPROVED BY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

On Tuesday June 8, 2021

Joe Eakle Y N A
Committee Chairperson

Robert Bovyd Y N A Diana Frazier-Brenneman Y N A

Craig Golden Y N A Jerry Hawker Y N A

Shelley McLain Y N A Mitch Weaver Y N A
Resolution Number

Page 2 of 2



PETITION

PETITION OF BUTLER ROAD DISTRICT, IN VERMILION COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR COUNTY AID
TO CONSTRUCT AND REPAIR BRIDGES, CULVERTS, LAND DRAINAGE STRUCTURES.

TO: THE COUNTY BOARD OF VERMILION COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS, It is necessary to construct or repair drainage structures over a stream or streams in said Road District for which
said Road District is whofly or in part responsible, and,

WHEREAS, the cost thereof will be more than .02% of the value of all the taxabie property in the said Road District, as
equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue and the levy of the Road And Bridge Tax for two years last past in
said Road District was in each year not less than the maximum aliowabie rate provided for in 605 ILCS 5/8-501 of the IRinois
Compiled Statutes on the latest assessment roll for road and bridge purposes in sald Road District as provided by law, each
of said levies was needed for the ordinary repair of roads and bridges in said Road District, and,

WHEREAS, sakd Road District cannot levy a sufficient tax amount or make such needed construction and repairs without aid
and,

Whereas said county aid is necessary for proper repair and construction of drainage structures in said Road District as
follows:

Section 21-02160-00-DR Exist. SN OQZ:N_Q% e Prop. SN 092- None
ESTIMATED COST
COUNTY TOWNSHIP EEDERAL TWP BRIDGE JOTALS

NOW THEREFORE, the saki Road Distrit hereby requests county aid in the estimated sum of
Three Thousand Six Hundred apd No/100  Doliars $ _3,600.00 , for the construction and repair of bridges in said Road
District, which said aid is necessary for the proper construction and repair of said bridges; the Town Board recognizes the
provisions of the Road and Bridge Laws of the State of lilinols, and will hold in reserve from any of the Road District funds

under its jurisdiction an amount of money sufficient to pay for one-half of the construction, reconstruction and repair work as
is estimated and above indicated.

The Town Board further represents that it has met all requirements of the llfinois Road and Bridge laws, and therefor,
respectfully petitions that saki County Board direct and order the County Engineer to prepare the necessary plans,
specifications and competitive bid proposals for such improvements as soon as funds are available; that such work be
performed in accordance with 805 ILCS 5/5-501, 5/6-501, and 5/6-508 of the Road and Bridge Act of the State of lliinois, and
all other provisions of said Road and Bridge Act.

Respectfully Submitted,

Z ot - 202/

nghway Commlssmner Date

BUTLER : ______Road District



N -
o it . r..hn 2 = M
‘ 0 2 & G E 3 = 3
| .
T10€1-8 @ . -
fieeeiseis! cons anvercs e oo asamys g S s
(N S ot ik SIS TC] Balitmeniorioal JlA S R TOTE, NOOSE
NOOSE | (U
ey i >3

,” zm\
w B &uﬂ ¢
4 o u

1 w-
1 2 ! . i I W, N  — — NOOSE
NOOSE =T « .__ =~

== NOOLE

NOOLC

NOOSE

NOOBS

R

-
.
4

NOOSE

BUTILE

NOOOY

NOOL Y

NOOZY

Ish !

~d

N m@ ¥a-00-09120-1Z ¢

NOQLY

TR et
bobs \(
{

3066

3oge

0LL
30L8
30LS



Resolution

WHEREAS, the bid from Varsity Striping, in the amount of $56,665.59 is the low bid
for Section 21-0000-05-GM, County Striping, determined at a public letting held in the
office of the County Engineer on May 20, 2021, and,

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Transportation Committee has recommended the low
bid be awarded to Varsity Striping, subject to approval of the County Board of Vermilion
County, and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois, to award the above mentioned bid to Varsity Striping.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this Resolution be mailed
to the Illinois Department of Transportation through its District Engineer, Paris, Illinois,
and one (1) certified copy be mailed to the Vermilion County Highway Department.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED, by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois, at the June 8, 2021, A.D. Session.

DATED this 8th day of June, 2021, A.D.

Aye  Nay ___ Absent _ Abstain

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board

Resolution Number




County Striping, Section 21-00000-05-GM
APPROVED BY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:
June 8, 2021

Joe Eakle Y N A
Committee Chairperson

Robert Bovyd Y N A Diana Frazier-Brenneman Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A Jerry Hawker Y N A
Shelley McLain Y N A Mitch Weaver Y N A
Resolution Number

Page 2



Resolution

WHEREAS, the bid from Big O Services, LLC., in the amount of $296,794.04 is the low
bid for Section 13-05145-00-BR, a bridge replacement in Danville Township, determined
at a public letting held in the office of the County Engineer on June 2, 2021, and,

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Transportation Committee has recommended the low
bid be awarded to Big O Services, LLC., subject to approval of the County Board of
Vermilion County, and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois, to award the above described bid to Big O Services, LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two (2) certified copies of this Resolution be mailed
to the Illinois Department of Transportation through its District Engineer, Paris, Illinois,
and one (1) certified copy be mailed to the Vermilion County Highway Department.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED, by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois, at the June 8, 2021, A.D. Session.

DATED this 8" day of June 8, 2021, A.D.

Aye  Nay  Absent _ Abstain

‘Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board

Resolution Number




Low Bid Award
Section 13-05145-00-BR, Danville Township

APPROVED BY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

June §, 2021

Joe Eakle Y N A

Committee Chairperson

Robert Boyd Y N A Diana Frazier-Brenneman Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A Jerry Hawker Y N A
ShelleyMcLain Y N A Mitch Weaver Y N A

Resolution Number



Resolution
Re: County Engineer’s Salary

WHEREAS, County has need of establishing the County Engineer’s salary and has agreed to use
the recommended salary level set by the Illinois Department of Transportation at the 100% level, and,

WHEREAS, such an approach allows the County to transfer Federal Surface Transportation

money to pay one-half of the County Engineer’s salary and has been recommended by the
Transportation Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois,
that said salary is hereby approved and adopted by the County Board and may be signed by the
appropriate personnel as using the Department of Transportation form in words and figures as attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, submitting five originals to the Department of
Transportation, effective June 16, 2021 through June 15, 2022 and further directs that the Auditor and
County Board Chairman amend the Highway budget as needed.

PRESENTED, APPROVED, AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
linois, at its June 8, 2021, A.D. Session.

Dated this 8th day of June, 2021.

Aye  Nay__ Absent _ Abstain

County Board Chairman

Attest:

County Clerk

Resolution Number

Page 1 of 2



Re: Resolution for County Engineer’s Salary

APPROVED BY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

June 8, 2021

JocEakle =~ Y N A

Committee Chairperson

RobertBovd = Y N A Diana Frazier-Brenneman = Y N A

CrairGolden Y N A Jerry Hawker Y N A

Shelley McLain Y N A MitchWeaver =~ Y N A
Resolution Number

Page 2 of 2



Resolution Appropriating Funds for the Ok10]
Payment of the County Engineer's Salary B

Does the County pamccpate in the County Engmeers Salary Reimbursement Program? E Yes D No

Resolution No[ - _ | Section No[?Z-OQOOO-OQjQS | sTP section No ’22-CS183-00-AC |

— J

WHEREAS, the County Boardof ~ Vermilion  County has adopted a resolution establishing the salary of the County Engineer to
County

be_100% of the recommended salary for the County Engineer as determined annually by the lllinois Department of Transportation, and
percentage

WHEREAS, the County Boardof  Vermilion County has entered into an agreement with the Hllinois Department of

County
Transportation for transfer of Federal Surface Transportation Program funds to pay one-half of the salary paid to the County Engineer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Verrnlllon County Board that there is hereby appropriates the sum of

T County
One Hundred, Twenty Thousand, Seven Hundred B ~ Dollars ( $120,700.00 )from the County's
Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of paying the County Engineer's salary from 06/16/21 to 06/15/22 and,
T Fund T beginning dafe ending dafe
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thatthe Verr_nillgn County Board hereby authorizes the Department of Transportation, State of
County
linois to transfer Sixty Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars
( $60,300.00 _____)ofFederal Surface Transportation Program funds allocated o Vermilion ~ County to the
Department of Transportation in retum for an equal amount of State funds; and County
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the 7 \_/ermlllon County Board that there is hereby appropriated the sum of
County”

Twenty Nine Thousand e Dollars ( $$29,000.00 )from the County’s
Motor Fuel Tax _funds for the purpose of paying the County Engineer's expenses from__06/16/21 to  06/15/22

e 77, S beginning date ending dafe
I Cathy Jenkins County Clerk in and for said County of Vermilion in the State of lllinois, and

~ Nameof Clerk o T County

keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete original of
a resolution adopted by the County Board of Vermilion atameetingheldon  06/08/21
T County

nty date
I certify that the correct TIN/FEIN number for  Vermilion Countyis 37-6002224  Legal Status: Governmental.
~ County TIN/FEIN Number
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and sealthis_ _8th  dayof June, 2021
Day Vonth, Year
(SEAL) Clerk Signature —_— —

}

i

L ]
APPROVED
STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
For resolutions invalving a transfer of STR funds:
Omer Osman, P.E. BY:
Secretary of Transportation Date Director, Office of Planning & Programming Date

e Bl ot s e, i

For information about IDOT's collection and use of confidential information review the department's Identity Protection Policy.

Printed 05/05/21 Page 1 of 2 BLR 09221 (Rev. 09/23/19)



LPANAME =~ _ Section Number ) STP Section Number
L Vermilion ‘ County .{L ~220000000C j 22CS18300AC

For IDOT Use Only
Dates of the existing agreement between IDOT and County

N (o BN—
Beginning Ending

Dates of the new agreement between IDOT and County

to
Beginning Ending

Printed 05/05/21 Page 2 of 2 BLR 09221 (Rev. 09/23/19)



llinois Department of Transportation

' 2300 South Dirksen Farkway / Springfield, inois / 62764

November 19, 2020

Mr. Brian Otten, President

llinois Association of County Engineers
928 South Spring Street

Springfield, lllinois 62704

Dear Mr. Otten:

Enclosed are the 2021 recommended salaries for the county engineers’ salary program,
effective January 1, 2021. The salaries have been increased by one and a half percent with
re-ranking.

The joint-county state agreement (BLR 09220) and the annual county board resolution

(BLR 09221) are available through the IDOT website and should be used for the county
engineers’ salaries.

Thank you for your interest in the Illinois transportation system. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please contact Stephane B. Seck-Birhame, Local Program
Development Engineer at (217) 782-3972.

Please share this information with your members.

Sincerely,

Sty

Stephane B. Seck-Birhame, P.E., PTOE
Acting Engineer of local Roads and Streets

SSB\hp

Attachment



CY 2021 County Engineer Recommended Salaries
Re-Ranked with 1.5% Salary Increase

2021 | 2021 Salary 2029 f | 2021Salary
RANK | COUNTY _1.5% Increase | __RANK COUNTY | 1.5%Increase
~1|Cook o ] » ___ 52jRandolph 111,000

B 2|DuPage ] _ 53jlogan | 110,500
3 Lakem ] _ 54|Pernry 1 109,900
__4|Kane 1 148,300 __ 55[Crawford 108,400
5wl P 147,300 - ___56[Fayette | 108,200
6{Winnebago 145,900 | ~ 57/Hancock o 106,900 |
______TiMcHenry 141,000 _ S8{Union | 106,700
8|Mclean | 139,800 o 59/Saline 105,900

___9jst. Clalr I 137 ,700 ) __S9Warren | 105,900

Peoria 135,700 __61|Massac _ | 105,400

Sangamon 135,500 7 __62(wWayne | 105300

. LaSalle 134,800 __63Edgar | 105,200
Madison 128,400 . _GalJersey 105,100

Kankakee 128,900 . 65Clark | 103,200
___15/Champaion | 128,500 | ___ 66{Pike 4 103,000 |

16| Tazewell | 127,700 | ____67|Douglas 102,700

_ . A7iwiliamson | 127,300 | o 68{Washingion | 102,000 |
o 18|Macon 126,900 - ?g_g{Meroer ] 101,700 |
| 18lRocklisland | 126,900 _____T0iwhite | 101,500
o 20DeKalb | 126,300 i _7|Carroll | " 101,200
. 20{0cle | 126,300 __72[Bond |~ 101,100 |
e 22/Adams . 73[DeWitt | 101,000
23 Kendall - 74 Jasper 1 100, 900

. 2Knox " 124 ____75/Piatt " 700,700
25 Whiteside | | . _____T6Richland | 99,700 |
26|Grundy o 77lJohnson | 98,900

. 26{Stephenson L 78[Mason 97,800
_28\Vermilion ____7T9/Lawrence | 67,700 |

Livingston ~___80/Clay | 97,600

Heny = 120,100 | [ ~81[Cahoun | 97,500 |

Macoupin 119,800 | _8Ford  |"97,900

Lee b 119,300 L 82|Menard 97,200

Jackson 118,800 . 84iGreene 95,800 |

B roquois | 118,500 | ~e5|Marshall | 95 300 |

35[Boone | 117,800 | ___S8bjAlexander | 094,500

Coles | 117,800 | ] __86|Moulirie 94,500

37Fulton | 117,600 | __88jCass | 94,000

Marion | 117,100 89|Pulaski | 93,600

Jefferson | 116,700 | » 90/Hamitton | 93,200 |

Woodford 116,400 | _ Siwabash | 091,800

Bureau 116,000 | . 92|Hardin_ | 88500

Christian | 115,700 ___93|Cumberland | 88,300 |

Effingham ) 115,200 . _S3jHenderson 88,300

E Clinton 114,700 o 85{Schuyler | 87,800
| Morgan 313,000 _____%6iStark 87,700 |
[ Montgomery | 112,700 __ O7iEdwards | 86,900
| JoDaviess 112,500 e 98Brown | 86,400
- A8|Franklin | 112,400 e 99Gallatin | 85700
| Shelby 112,200 —_100|Putnam ___ 84,700
| 50/Monrce | 112,000 ____101|Scott 84,300
| 1|McDonough 111,300 | _102|Pope | 82,500 |




